

No. 97-2000

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1997

---

AMERICAN MANUFACTURERS MUTUAL INSURANCE  
COMPANY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

DELORES SCOTT SULLIVAN, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

ROBERT MCL. BOOTE  
BURT M. RUBLIN  
*Ballard Spahr Andrews &  
Ingersoll, LLP*  
*1735 Market Street*  
*Philadelphia, PA 19103*  
*(215) 665-8500*

*Counsel for All Petitioners  
Except Donegal Mut. Ins. Co.*

ROBERT E. KELLY, JR.  
*Duane, Morris, Hecksher LLP*  
*305 N. Front Street*  
*Harrisburg, PA 17108*  
*(717) 237-5500*

*Counsel for Donegal Mut. Ins. Co.*

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALAN E. UNTEREINER  
STEFFEN N. JOHNSON  
SHARON SWINGLE  
*Mayer, Brown & Platt*  
*190 South La Salle Street*  
*Chicago, IL 60603*  
*(312) 782-0600*

*Counsel for All Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. THE STATE ACTION ISSUE .....	1
A. The Merits .....	1
B. Conflicts Among The Lower Courts .....	2
C. Practical And Doctrinal Significance .....	5
II. THE DUE PROCESS ISSUE .....	6
A. Mootness .....	6
B. Conflicts With <i>Doehr</i> And Among The Lower Courts .....	7
C. The Merits .....	8
CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Baksalary v. Smith</i> , 579 F. Supp. 218 (E.D. Pa. 1984), appeal dismissed, 469 U.S. 1146 (1985) .....	4, 5, 10
<i>Barnes v. Lehman</i> , 861 F.2d 1383 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	4
<i>Bible v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 696 A.2d 1149 (Pa. 1997) .....	4
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982) .....	1
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990) .....	7
<i>Commissioner v. Lundy</i> , 516 U.S. 235 (1996) .....	2
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991) .....	7
<i>Cryder v. Oxendine</i> , 24 F.3d 175 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	8
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988) .....	3
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991) .....	2
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Central Gulf Lines, Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 603 (1991) .....	2
<i>Fleming v. Workers' Compensation Comm'n</i> , 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 3858 (4th Cir. Mar. 5, 1996) .....	3
<i>Grenz v. EBI/Orion Group, Inc.</i> , 1992 WL 158158 (9th Cir. July 9, 1992) .....	3
<i>Grijalva v. Shalala</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 1998 WL 467102 (9th Cir. Aug. 12, 1998) .....	5
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	7
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974) .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985) . . . . .	3
<i>Kinter v. Workmen’s Compensation Appeal Bd.</i> , 579 A.2d 1010 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1990) . . . . .	5
<i>Kreschollek v. Southern Stevedoring Co.</i> , Civ. No. 93-9303, slip op. (D.N.J. Sept. 30, 1997) . . . . .	5
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952) . . . . .	7
<i>Lytle v. Household Mfg., Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 545 (1990) . . . . .	2
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) . . . . .	8
<i>Moore v. Workmen’s Compensation Appeal Bd.</i> , 676 A.2d 690 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1996) . . . . .	5
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982) . . . . .	1
<i>Sauceda v. Dep’t of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 917 F.2d 1216 (9th Cir 1990) . . . . .	8
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984) . . . . .	7
<i>Stanescu v. Aetna Life and Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 1996 WL 466648 (2d Cir. Aug. 16, 1996) . . . . .	3
<i>Stanescu v. Aetna Life and Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:95CV356, slip op. (D. Conn. Dec. 13, 1995) . . . . .	4
<i>Warminster Fiberglass v. Workers’ Compensation Appeal Bd.</i> 708 A.2d 517 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1998) . . . . .	5
<i>Williams v. Workmen’s Compensation Appeal Bd.</i> , 562 A.2d 4370 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1989) . . . . .	5
<i>Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991) . . . . .	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Wooddell v. Int’l Brotherhood of Elec. Workers</i> , 502 U.S. 93 (1991) .....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes:</b>	
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 31-349 (West 1995) .....	4
34 Pa. Code § 127.467 .....	9
77 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 531(5) (West 1997) .....	6, 8
77 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 531(7) .....	9
 <b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
D. BALLANTYNE & C. TELLES, WORKERS’ COMPENSATION IN PENNSYLVANIA: ADMINISTRATIVE INVENTORY (1991) .....	10
D. BALLANTYNE, REVISITING WORKERS’ COMPENSATION IN PENNSYLVANIA: ADMINISTRATIVE INVENTORY (1997) .....	10
